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FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 23RD NOVEMBER 2022     
 
 
 
 
 
Thursday 17th November 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summonsed to attend a meeting of the Finance & General Purposes Committee at 
7.30pm on Wednesday 23rd November 2022, in the Council Chamber at the Town Hall. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Gleadell 
Town Clerk 
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Agenda Item No:  2   Committee Date:  Wednesday 23rd November 2022        
  

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

Membership Present: Councillor D Ledger (Chairman)  

 

 

 

Councillors 

 

 

 

 

J Baggaley (Vice-Chairman) 

Mrs I Brown  

M Cope  

E Cropper  

Mrs R Crowe  

R A Crowe  

Mrs G Dawn (Ap) 

L Geary 

L Goff    

J Henderson (Ap) 

J Lee 

D Lloyd (Ap) 

T Mathias  

Ms J Oliver  

J Olson 

M Skinner  

S Vickers (Ap) 

Apologies for 
Absence:  

Councillors Mrs G Dawn, J Henderson 

D Lloyd, S Vickers 

Officers Present: Town Clerk 

Operations Manager 

CHN Programme 
Development 

Matthew Gleadell 

Sean Alcock 

Bonnie Mitchell 

Taking Notes: PA to the Town Clerk Helen Crossland 

 There were 2 members of the public and 1 member of the press 
present. 

Venue: Council Chamber, Newark Town Hall 

http://www.newark.gov.uk/
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Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Town Clerk introduced Bonnie Mitchell to 
Members, as the Cultural Heart of Newark Programme Development Officer, and welcomed 
her to Newark Town Council. 
 

FGP45/22/23 Minutes of the last meeting of the Finance & General Purposes 
Committee held on Wednesday 7th September 22  

 FGP35/22/23 – Payment Schedules 

Cllr R A Crowe asked for a further update following his question at the 
last meeting.   

The Town Clerk confirmed that he had met with Urban & Civic and the 
Kiddey Stones are included in their plans as part of the development at 
Middlebeck. 

The Minutes of the last meeting were proposed by Cllr M Cope, 
seconded by Cllr M Skinner and AGREED. 

FGP46/22/23 Declarations of Interest  

 It was AGREED to accept any Declarations of Interest as and when they 
arose during the meeting. 

FGP47/22/23 Payment Schedules 

 The Payment Schedules were proposed by Cllr J Lee and seconded by 
Cllr M Cope (who declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item). 

The Chairman informed Members that she had queried a number of 
Vouchers with the Town Clerk, for clarity, and was happy with the 
explanation. 

The numbers were: 

454-455 Bingham Ground Services (Barnby Road Play Area) 

463 – Damage Waiver 

477 – Guy Taylor Associates 

498 – Marshall & Sons 

Cllr J Olson referred to 454-455 above and said she had heard 
complaints about the style of the revisions made and felt that the amount 
of money spent was not good value. 

The Town Clerk responded; he said that concerns had been raised 
about the safety of the area by N&SDC as the maintenance contractors 
which led to the work taking place.  He said that this was before he took 
office but that he would have consulted Members about the design.  He 
also pointed out that safety surfacing is incredibly expensive and that 
the cost was entirely reasonable, according to his experience. 

Members then APPROVED Payment Schedule 05/23 in the sum of 
£257,453.49 (two hundred and fifty seven thousand, four hundred and 
fifty three pounds and 49p). 

FGP48/22/23 External Audit 

 Members NOTED the outcome of the External Audit report. 
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FGP49/2/23 Exhumation and Repatriation of Polish Presidents in Exile – 
Invitation  to Newark Delegation to attend Service in Warsaw 

 Members NOTED the invitation from Poland to send a Newark 
delegation of up to 4 persons to the funeral service of the Presidents in 
exile which will be held in Warsaw on Saturday 12th November. 

Discussion then followed to determine who would form the delegation. 

Cllr J Baggaley spoke first; he proposed that the Mayor, the Chairman 
of N&SDC and the Lord Lieutenant of Nottinghamshire should attend. 

Cllr M Cope then spoke; he agreed that the Mayor should go.  He also 
informed Members that he was aware that the Deputy Lord Lieutenant 
Andrew Pulford would not be in the country and suggested that the 
Town Clerk should contact the Lieutenancy office to see if there was a 
substitute available for that weekend. 

He also felt that it would be appropriate to include a member of the 
Commonwealth War Graves Commission.  Further, he proposed that 
the Town Clerk should accompany the Mayor, to look after the Mayors 
chain. 

Cllr J Baggaley withdrew his proposal and seconded the proposal above 
from Cllr M Cope. 

Cllr L Geary asked if the 2 organisations approached could consider a 
female representative. 

At this point in the meeting Cllr L Goff read out some historical 
information regarding the Polish War Grave in Newark Cemetery and 
re-iterated the ties between Newark and Poland. 

 The proposal was therefore: 

‘The Town Mayor, the Town Clerk, a representative from the 
Lieutenancy and a member of the Commonwealth War Graves should 
be invited to form the delegation from Newark, to attend the funeral 
service in Warsaw on Saturday 12th November 2022’. 

A vote was held, and this was AGREED. 

FGP50/22/23 Mayoral Chain Additions 

 Cllr J Lee spoke on this agenda item; he said he supported the addition 
of the Polish Eagle. 

Cllr L Goff informed Members that some other areas already have this 
on their chains. 

Cllr M Cope declared a pecuniary interest in this agenda item.  He spoke 
about the addition of the Platinum Jubilee addition to the chain and said 
that he felt this would be a way to commemorate the memory of his late 
father, Roland. 

He also liked the idea of the Polish addition but thought that it should be 
removable as it may not be appropriate on all occasions.  Regarding 
contributing to the cost, he felt that if the Polish Airmen’s Association 
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were offering this as a gift, then it should be accepted as such with no 
financial contribution. 

Cllr J Baggaley agreed with both additions, and also that the Polish 
Eagle should be removable as suggested by Cllr M Cope.  He also 
agreed that it should be accepted as a gift. 

Cllr T Mathias agreed with the proposals. 

Cllr L Geary then spoke; she felt that the two additions would be 
prominent, and she would prefer to see the chain stay as it was. 

Cllr L Geary noted that there is a chain for the Mayoress, but the Consort 
only has a badge.  Perhaps a chain for the Consort could be considered 
in the future. 

Cllr Mrs I Brown said she supported the additions and she had been 
disappointed when Members had not agreed to the Platinum Jubilee 
addition at the meeting six months ago. 

Cllr M Cope responded that at the time it had been a cost issue and that 
the Ukrainian situation had been much more prominent.  The proposals 
at this meeting would mean that both additions could be made, if 
agreed. 

The two requests for additions to the Mayoral chain were then proposed 
by Cllr M Cope and seconded by Cllr J Baggaley. 

 (i) A vote was held and Members AGREED that Cllr M Cope could 
add the Platinum Jubilee Addition to the Mayoral chain, to include 
an engraving on the reverse as a tribute to his late father. 

 (ii) Members also AGREED that the Polish Airmen’s Association 
could present an addition to the Mayoral chain as shown in the 
image contained in the Agenda report. 

Members DECLINED to contribute to the cost of this addition, but 
to accept it as a gift as offered in the report. 

FGP51/22/23 Skate Park – Sherwood Avenue Play Area 

 Cllr J Olson said that this park was very important for the community 
and was well used. 

Cllr E Cropper said that some investment was required and asked if 
there was any scope to speak to the people that use the park to see 
what they need, not just what the Town Council thinks they need. 

Cllr M Cope supported this; his only concern had been whether it was 
used but Cllr J Olson had spoken about this earlier. 

The Town Clerk then spoke.  He said that grant funding was not 
guaranteed – some bids are successful, and some are not. 

Cllr Mrs I Brown felt it was nice to see something being done in the town. 

Cllr J Baggaley thanked the Town Clerk for this report and said he 
welcomed this kind of proposal. 

Cllr J Lee fully supported this but said that Members should also look at 
other communities – Bridge, Devon and Middlebeck for instance.  The 
town is quite a distance from some of these areas and maybe some 
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provision could be made in the future.  Community assets should be in 
the community. 

Cllr L Geary agreed with Cllr E Cropper; it makes a big difference when 
there is some youth involvement in these projects. 

Cllr J Olson proposed and Cllr L Goff seconded the recommendations 
and a vote was held. 

 Members AGREED to ask the Town Clerk to make a formal approach 
to N&SDC for support in seeking grant fund opportunities to provide a 
replacement skate park at Sherwood Avenue. 

 Members also AGREED to allocate £10,000 from the Councils 
Devolution Reserve account (current value £165,777) towards the cost 
of a new skate park at Sherwood Avenue. 

FGP52/22/23 Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

 Cllr D Ledger proposed, and Cllr M Cope seconded that under the 
Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (as extended by 
Section 100 of the Local Government Act 1972) the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the 
Committee’s remaining business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

The public and press left the meeting at this point. 

FGP53/22/23 Land Sale Request – Sawyers Close 

 The Chairman began discussion of this item; she said she stood by her 
original objections. 

Discussion followed mainly regarding access rights, any type of licence 
that may be required and costs involved.  

The Town Clerk was asked for clarification and went through the 
reasoning in the report for Members benefit. 

After much further discussion Cllr J Lee proposed, Cllr L Goff seconded 
that the request be refused. 

A vote was held and the Land Sale Request was NOT AGREED. 

FGP54/22/23 Internal Audit Arrangements for 22/23 Financial Year 

 The Town Clerk went through the Audit Report contained in the agenda. 

Cllr Mrs R Crowe and Cllr J Baggaley supported changing the auditor. 

Cllr R A Crowe informed Members he had worked with the suggested 
new auditor previously and agreed with the change. 

Cllr J Lee gave a word of caution and said that sometimes the cost can 
be more than quoted if more work is involved. 

The Town Clerk said that due diligence had been carried out when 
compiling the report. 
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Cllr D Ledger proposed, Cllr Mrs R Crowe seconded, that the internal 
auditor be changed for the 22/23 financial year. 

A vote was held, and it was AGREED to appoint Assurance Lincs as 
the Town Council’s Internal Auditors for the 22/23 financial year. 

 

FGP55/22/23 Allocation of R&R Funds to Anticipated Expenditure 

 The Town Clerk went through the Agenda report. 

Cllr D Ledger asked if there were any figures available yet for the Town 
Hall Roof and Gutters, and the Town Hall Lift. 

The Operations Manager reported that he was currently seeking quotes. 

 The proposed R&R allocations as detailed in the report were proposed 
by Cllr D Ledger and seconded by Cllr M Cope. 

A vote was held and this was AGREED. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed: 20.40pm 

 

Next Meeting:  23rd November 2022 
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Agenda Item No:     4  Committee Date:  Wednesday 23rd November 2022     

 
 
 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

SUBJECT: EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 

 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That under the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (as extended by 
Section 100 of the Local Government Act 1972) the press and public be excluded 
from the next Agenda Item debate on the grounds that the Committee’s remaining 
business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801 

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Agenda Item No:  5    Committee Date: 23 November 2022  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: CEMETERY DEVELOPMENT  

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL  

 
 

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That members note the contents of this report and determine how they wish to proceed in 
respect of the proposed Cemetery Development.  

Taking account of all advice from the Architect, it is suggested that if members wish to continue 
with the development that the following resolutions are made: 

1. Abandon the planning request to fell the deteriorating black pine trees.  
2. Investigate if a form of Children’s Burial area with relevant reflection spaces/structures 

can be achieved under Permitted Development (Planning permission not required).  
3. Allocate appropriate funds from relevant project reserves to pay for bat surveys and 

bat protection work should it be necessary.  

2. Background 

2.1 The Council has for a number of years been planning and developing a scheme of 
improvements to the Cemetery including new welfare facilities for staff, public toilets, storage 
facility, columnbarium and children’s burial area. The scheme also includes the demolition of 
the current cemetery lodge.  

2.2 A planning application for the scheme was submitted to Newark and Sherwood District Council 
in August this year.  

2.3  The application has generated opposition from members of the community. The main element 
of opposition arises from the application seeking consent for the removal of 2 black pine trees 
in the area identified for a Children’s burial area.  

2.4  For context the black pine trees have been identified by the tree consultant involved in the 
application as having limited remaining life span and are in declining health. They are 
estimated to have a remaining life of circa 20 years. The root spread of the trees should they 
remain will compromise the area available for burials and does bring into question the viability 
of the area for use as a Children’s burial area.  

2.5 Following a site meeting between the Architect, Clerk, Tree Consultant and Planning Officer 
(NSDC) and Tree Officer (NSDC) it is apparent that NSDC will fiercely oppose any attempts 
to remove the 2 black pines at this time. The advice from NSDC is that they will only consider 
felling when the trees have 18months to 2 years life remaining and their condition presents a 
safety concern. The architect and tree consultant have accepted that at this time it will not be 
possible to proceed with the removal of the trees.  

Members should note that there may be significant costs attached to maintaining the trees in 
their decline over the next 20 years. 
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2.6 

 

The proposed location of the Children’s Burial area is considered to be the most appropriate 
being near to the entrance to the site and in an area that is perhaps more naturally pleasant 
and aesthetic than other parts of the Cemetery. 

2.7  Presently the Council has not formally adopted any form of design for the proposed Children’s 
Burial area. The Clerk has produced a proposed design brief which is attached as Appendix 
1 which members are invited to comment on.  

2.8 Members are asked to consider if they wish to proceed in trying to create a small Children’s 
Burial area in the identified location albeit in the knowledge that burial space is very limited 
due to the spread of the tree root zone as shown in the image below. 

 

 

2.9  If the original location is considered inadequate do members wish to pursue a location 
elsewhere in the Cemetery? The newer parts of the Cemetery are devoid of trees but lack the 
same sense of peace and serenity that areas in the older part of the Cemetery provide.  

2.10 The demolition of the lodge whilst likely in planning terms is now subject to the need to 
undertake a bat survey. This would involve an initial assessment to check the building for 
potential areas where bats may have taken roost. If such areas are identified, then a longer-
term survey will be required albeit it would be up to 12 months before a full survey can be 
completed. On the assumption that the presence of bats is found careful measures will be 
necessary to relocate the bats before any demolition can be undertaken. The cost of an initial 
assessment is circa £800.00. If a full survey is required and ultimately relocation of bats, then 
a further £5,000 of costs is anticipated.    
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2.11 The new welfare facilities, public toilets and storage facility cause little concern for the planning 
and tree officers albeit the justification for the proposal is precipitated on the demolition of the 
lodge. Therefore, the actual development work is unlikely to be able to proceed until sometime 
ahead following the bat surveys and associated issues being addressed on the lodge. The 
planners will not be willing to issue any consents until they have seen the results of appropriate 
bat surveys.  

 Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  On a financial level, the costs of construction and physical delivery of the project are likely to 
be much greater than currently estimated due to inflation. With construction potentially a 
year away assuming permission can be obtained following bat surveys it is almost 
impossible currently to accurately assess the final construction costs. 

3.2 Environmental factors have been identified around the potential presence of bats in the 
lodge as detailed in this report.  

 
 

Background Papers: Working papers and correspondence 
with architect and tree consultant.  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801      

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  
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Introduction 
Newark Town Council is seeking to create and develop a dedicated children’s burial area in Newark Cemetery. The following images 
and narrative represents a conceptual design inspiration guide/brief to assist any architect/landscape designer in developing an 
appropriate design for the location.  
 
General Design Principles 
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Example of a memorial garden design from another cemetery. 
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Visual 3D concept from a memorial garden. 
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Conceptual images. 
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Conceptual image. Use of colour welcomed in any design for Newark. 
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Conceptual image 
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Appropriate columbaria will be required within the design. 
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Block plan of area to be used for children’s cemetery. 

 

Other Considerations: 
- Opportunity for parents and siblings to leave memorials such as items hung from a dedicated tree.  
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- Layout of actual burial areas to be discussed with the Cemetery Manager. Layout of plots around central memorial garden 

to compliment the design principles (move away from hard linear rows ?) 

- Access ways from main cemetery drive to compliment the wider design principles.  

- Appropriate screening on the edge of the area to provide some privacy in the area for grieving parents. Privacy but not 

isolation.  

- Opportunities for young siblings to leave tributes or engage in some act of remembrance each time they visit (wishing 

well/tree for hanging small tributes) 

- Could some form of natural play structures be included in the design. Not a play area but something that will occupy 

younger siblings whilst visiting.  

- Area must be sympathetic to wider cemetery site and conservation area.  

- Access and layout to be disabled friendly.  
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Agenda Item No:    7                  Committee Date:  Wednesday 23rd November 2022     
 
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
 

SUBJECT: PAYMENT SCHEDULES 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 
 
 
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members to Approve the attached Payment Schedules 6 & 7/23 

2. Background 

2.1 Payment Schedule 6 & 7/23 appended to this report. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk and Environmental Issues 

3.1 None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801 

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 06/23 30.09.22 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

600 Abevco TH Bar 310.50 

601 ADT Th Contracts 2280.67 

602 Alexandra Uniform 115.32 

603 - 604 Ann et Vin TH Bar 158.00 

605 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 10986.26 

606 Arco Uniform 83.98 

607 Banner Group Printing & Stationery 173.85 

608 B & H Plastics Ltd ENV Tools & Equipment 728.64 

609 Bunzl TH M&E £405.68 

610 Spare     

611 Click Waste Cemetery Upkeep 716.77 

612 Closomat Ltd PC Contracts 234.00 

613 Colbourne M Music Festival 650.00 

614 CRS Business Systems TH Contracts 288.00 

615 Derry Plumbing Ltd TH M&E 432.00 

616 East Midlands in Bloom Newark in Bloom 37.50 

617 - 618 EDF Market Electricity 16.70 

619 EE Telephones 99.24 

620 - 623 ENVA Market Refuse 7808.71 

624 The Ghost Drinkers Newark Heart Promotions 300.00 

625 The Ghost Drinkers Market Promotions 300.00 

626 Gleadell M Office Equipment 129.99 

627 - 628 GMS TH M&E 97.20 

629 Hall Conservation Museum 850.00 

630 Hempsall J Postage 26.65 

631 Hind C Market Promotions 100.00 

632 K & H Sports Uniform 343.00 

633 Laffeys Newark Heart Promotions 144.00 

634 Letsxcape Refreshments 66.00 

635 Lidsters of Worksop Cemetery Tablets 109.98 

636 Life Magazines Music Festival 576.00 

637 Loo 4 a Do Civics 567.60 

638 Macandrew A Market promotions £180.00 

639 Marchant S Damage Waiver 320.00 

640 Marshall & Sons P & O/S R & M 6444.00 

641 Martin B Newark Heart Promotions 525.00 

642 Melton Band Band Concerts 300.00 

643 Michaels Civic Robes Uniform 342.00 
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644 - 648 Milvill PC Materials 762.54 

649 Moonshiners Market promotions 200.00 

650 Murray DL Museum 100.00 

651 Newark Community First Aid Newark Heart Promotions 700.00 

652 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 835.20 

653 
Newark & Sherwood Concert 
Band Band Concerts 285.00 

654 NSDC Music Festival 515.12 

655 NSDC TH Licences 295.00 

656 N & S Locksmiths Pc Repairs & Maintenance 82.80 

657 Newark Town Band Band Concerts 600.00 

658 Newstead Brass Band Band Concerts 425.00 

659 Nottingham Tail Lifts Vehicle Running Costs 301.98 

660 Notts CC Payroll 12564.67 

661 - 662 NTC Pay Account Payroll 48228.44 

663 Oughtibridge Brass Band Band Concerts 250.00 

664 Petes Flowers Civics 142.50 

665 PHS Group TH Contracts 449.45 

666 Pleasley Colliery Band Band Concerts 350.00 

667 Proctor K Newark Heart Promotions 150.00 

668 Radio Newark Ltd Newark Heart Promotions 1500.00 

669 Radio Newark Ltd Band Concerts 288.00 

670 - 672 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 1628.31 

673 Rhubarb Theatre Newark Heart Promotions 576.00 

674 Roberts LO Market Promotions 300.00 

674 Roberts LO Newark Heart Promotions 600.00 

675 Russells Ltd Mowers 294.85 

676 Sayers F Newark Heart Promotions 105.00 

677 Screwfix Uniform 43.97 

678 Screwfix Market Equipment 151.22 

679 Screwfix TH M&E 34.14 

680 SCS Ltd Computers 158.09 

681 Second Element Maintenance & Equipment 264.00 

682 Security 2 Newark Heart Promotions 3158.10 

683 Smith Electrical TH M&E 45.60 

684 Smiths Timber Cemetery Upkeep 108.00 

685 Steelgen Market Promotions 250.00 

685 Steelgen Newark Heart Promotions 500.00 

686 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 60.00 

687 TMS Credifon Postage 600.00 

688 Viking Printing & Stationery 26.12 

689 - 690 Viking TH M&E 283.05 

691 - 693 Virgin Media Telephones 647.88 
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694 Walters Cleaning TH M&E 138.00 

695 Watch it Security Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 450.24 

696 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 828.53 

697 Watters I Mayors Allowance 25.33 

    Total 117549.37 
 
 

DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 06/23 30.09.22 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

698 ASD Wholesale TH Bar 1009.94 

699 - 706 BT Telephones £1,024.50 

707 BT PC Telephones 187.82 

708 Gas Direct Ltd TH Bar £29.64 

709 - 710 Hyundai Finance Civic Car £278.40 

711 ICO Th M&E £35.00 

712 Natwest Cards Th M&E £9.97 

712   PC Materials £42.00 

712   Printing & Stationery £15.99 

713 NSDC Rates £7,065.00 

714 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity £12.46 

715 Total Energies Pc Electricity 136.33 

716 + 723 Total Energies TH Electricity £3,328.33 

717 - 722 Total Energies Market Electricity £390.93 

724 Total Energies P & O/S Electricity £187.75 

725 Total Energies TH Gas £1,198.07 

726 UK Fuels Fuel Mowers £219.78 

727 UK Fuels Vehicle Running Costs  £80.00 

728 - 729 UK Fuels Civic Car £48.18 

730 Worldpay Bank Charges £259.18 

  Total 15559.27 

      

  Grand Total 133108.64 
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CHEQUES 

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 07/23 31.10.22 
Voucher Number Payee Cheque No Budget Amount 

731 Petty Cash 19181 Badges/Shields 14.99 

731   19181 TH M&E 82.60 

731   19181 PC Materials 10.00 

731   19181 Printing & Stationery 4.45 

731   19181 Market Promotions 6.00 

731   19181 Market Equipment 67.33 

731   19181 Mayoral Robes 20.00 

731   19181 Allotment Keys 20.00 

731   19181 Refreshments 91.05 

731   19181 Travel 11.20 

731   19181 Civic Car 21.97 

731   19181 TH Bar 123.31 

          

      Total 472.90 

 
 

AUTOPAY  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 07/23 31.10.22 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

732 Abbey Flyers Newark Heart Festival 1920.00 

733 Abevco TH Bar 233.42 

734 ADT TH Contracts 70.87 

735 - 736 Ann et Vin TH Bar 582.50 

737 AO Cumbernauld Payroll 16853.19 

738 Aquaid Birmingham Refreshments 264.76 

739 Arco Market Equipment 158.71 

740 Canon UK Market Printing & Stationery 74.03 

741 Canon UK Printing & Stationery 678.07 

742 CEF Ltd TH M&E 117.72 

743 Cleaning Supplies Ltd TH M&E 147.59 

744 Click Waste Cemetery Upkeep 716.77 

745 EE Telephones 99.40 

746 ENVA Market Refuse 3353.77 

747 Farmstar Protective Clothing 256.23 

748 Fletcher V TH Bookings 250.00 

749 Frontier Fireworks Market promotions 320.00 

750 GMS TH M&E 62.40 
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751 Goff L Mayors Allowance 36.55 

752 Grove Auto Ltd Vehicle Running Costs 124.20 

753 Haynes RJ Market promotions 150.00 

754 Hockley Hustle Ltd Music Festival 20000.00 

755 Imber & Sons Market Insurance 357.00 

756 Jones Maintenance PC R & M 655.20 

757 Laffeys Cemetery Upkeep 216.00 

758 Macandrew A Market promotions 180.00 

759 Marshall & Sons P & O/S Repairs & Maintenance 1710.00 

760 Matrix Services Ltd Computers 757.98 

761 MEC Recycling Cemetery Upkeep 25.00 

762 Newark Security Services P & O/S Security 814.32 

763 Newark Northern Bowls Club NNBC 4440.00 

764 N & S Locksmiths TH M&E 90.00 

765 N & S Locksmiths P & O/S M&E 163.20 

766 Notts in Focus Market promotions £192.00 

767 NSDC Newark Heart Marketing 200.00 

768 NSDC Town Centre Sweeping 12600.00 

769 NSDC Dog Bins 2620.80 

770 Notts CC Payroll 16703.02 

771 Notts CC Pensions 998.13 

772 NTC Pay Account Payroll 39961.25 

772a PKF Littlejohn External Audit Fee 2400.00 

773 - 775 Reflect Recruitment Payroll 754.27 

776 Rock Choir Market Promotions 60.00 

777 SA Plumbing Services PC R & M 90.75 

778 Screwfix Recharges 77.59 

779 Screwfix Protective Clothing 199.91 

780 Screwfix ENV Tools & Equipment 12.99 

781 + 783 SCS Computers 930.79 

782 + 784 SCS Newark Heart Computers 750.00 

785 - 789 Shire Toilet Hire Cemetery Upkeep 864.00 

790 Smith Electrical PC R & M 91.20 

791 Streetmaster Cemetery Tablets 151.86 

792 Tanvic Vehicle Running Costs 20.00 

793 - 794 TC Harrison Vehicle Running Costs 120.00 

795 TSG Computers 432.00 

796 Ultimate Print Ltd Newark Festival 3491.80 

797 UNISON UNISON 170.40 

798 Viking Newark Heart Office Equipment 93.78 

799 Viking Office Equipment 116.36 

800 - 803 Virgin Media Telephones 652.27 

803 - 804 Walters Cleaning Services TH M&E 276.00 
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805 Watch it Security Cemetery Upkeep 828.53 

806 Watch it Security Allotment Repairs & Maintenance 450.24 

807 Wordprint Ltd Market Printing & Stationery 432.00 

    Total 142620.82 

    
 
 

DIRECT DEBITS  

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT SCHEDULE 07/23 31.10.22 
Voucher Number Payee Budget Amount 

808 - 810 ASD Wholesale TH Bar 2417.00 

811 British Gas Buttermarket Electricity £45.73 

812 Hyundai Finance Civic Car £254.40 

813 Natwest Cards Civic Car £277.74 

813   Newark Heart Telephones £56.39 

813   TH M&E £40.98 

813   PC Materials £32.50 

813   TH Licences £23.00 

813   Printing & Stationery £104.85 

813   Civics £50.00 

814 NSDC Rates £7,065.00 

815 PWLB PWLB £20,719.77 

816 - 817 SSE Market Electricity £52.16 

818 Total Energies Buttermarket Electricity £13.85 

819 - 821 Total Energies ENV Electricity £302.27 

822 - 825 Total Energies PC Electricity £512.36 

826 Total Energies P & O/S Electricity £172.26 

827 - 831 Total Energies Market Electricity £300.95 

832 Total Energies TH Electricity £713.21 

833 - 834 Total Energies TH Gas £1,711.60 

835 UK Fuels Vehicle Running Costs 53.44 

836 - 837 UK Fuels Fuel - Mowers 308.41 

838 UK Fuels Civic Car £65.10 

839 Worldpay Bank Charges £209.41 

  Total 35502.38 

      

  Grand Total 178596.10 
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Agenda Item No:  7                                     Committee Date:  Wednesday 23rd November 2022 
    
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 

SUBJECT: STREET COLLECTION LICENCES 

REPORT BY: TOWN CLERK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 That following consideration of the applications received, the Newark and Sherwood District 
Council be advised of the recommendation of Members. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Town Council has an agreed criteria for considering Street Collection Licences which 
is attached at Appendix 1.  Also attached at Appendix 2 is a list setting out the number of 
permits allowed during the year. The following applications are now attached for your 
consideration. 

2.2 Newark Round Table 

 

 

An application for a permit on 17th December 2022. Under the scheme of delegation 
FGP43/18/19 approval has already been granted. 

See Appendix 3 attached. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Risk & Environmental Issues 

3.1 None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Street Collection file. 

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801 

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Appendix 1. 

 
STREET COLLECTION POLICY 
 
 

1. The Town Council’s policy will be to support locally based charities whose fund raising activities 
are for the benefit of those living within the local community.  

 
 

2. This support will be extended to include local branches of national charities where funds are sought 
for use within the community.  

 
3. The Town Council will also consistently support national appeals such as the Wings Appeal and 

the Poppy Appeal, where monies are collected on a branch basis.  
 
 

4. The Town Council will generally not support requests for street collections from those outside the 
area or where the proceeds are not likely to benefit the community.  
 

In exceptional circumstances, however, the Town Council may support such requests; and in 
such cases would provide Newark & Sherwood District Council with additional information to 
explain such decision.  
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Appendix 2 

STREET COLLECTIONS 2022 

 

NUMBER OF COLLECTIONS ALLOWED DURING THE YEAR 
 

January One collection 

February One collection 

March One collection 

April One collection 

May Two collections 

June Two collections 

July Two collections 

August Two collections 

September Two collections 

October One collection 

November One collection 

December Three collections 

 

 
COLLECTIONS AGREED TO DATE 

January  

February  

March  

April  

May   

June  

July  

August  

17th September 
 

RAFA 

October  

November  

December 
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Agenda Item No:   8   Committee Date: 23rd November 2022  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT  

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL  

 

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That members note the contents of the report and the supporting narrative herein.  

2. Background 

2.1 The attached outturn report represents the mid-year financial position of the Council.  

2.2 Members are encouraged to review carefully the report and raise any queries they may 
have.  

2.3  Overall Position: At the mid-year point there is a current notional surplus of revenue 
funds amounting to £102,953.00.   

Due to the implications of the recent National Pay Agreement however this figure is unlikely 
to be reflected at the end of year point by which time large increases in staffing costs which 
have only recenrtly been agreed under the National Pay Agreement will be shown in the 
accounts. 

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1  On a risk management level, it is prudent for members to have periodic opportunity to 
review financial performance and the attached report assists in doing so.  

3.2 The current financial challenges facing the country have increased the financial risks facing 
the Council. The challenges faced will be accounted for in the councils medium term 
financial plan and risk register.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Working accounts.  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801      

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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  Actual  

      
as at 

 

  Actual Estimate  30-Sep % 

SUMMARY 2022/23 2022/23  2022/23   

  £ £  £ £ 

PAYROLL COSTS exc. PCs      657,277 620,000 
 

342,590 55.3 

GRANTS -342,870 -332,880 
 

-
166,939 

50.2 

NEWARK MARKET -76,571 -24,660 
 

-48,302 195.9 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 203,928 211,100 
 

17,175 8.1 

OTHER OPEN SPACES -16,416 -1,000 
 

8,475 -847.5 

NEWARK HEART     
 

40,760   

SHERWOOD AVENUE AMENITIES 29,503 27,260 
 

20,861 76.5 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT 8,436 20,060 
 

25,583 127.5 

TOWN HALL 120,945 121,830 
 

62,428 51.2 

BUTTERMARKET 7,594 17,360 
 

-968 -5.6 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS -43,380 -43,330 
 

-8,574 19.8 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE 44,334 40,960 
 

1,438 3.5 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 100,146 91,250 
 

34,601 37.9 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 141,443 201,610 
 

88,694 44.0 

DEVOLUTION AGREEMENT RESERVE FUND 92,350 38,700 
 

  0.0 

PWLB LOANS 66,281 66,280 
 

33,140 50.0 

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 993,000 1,054,540 
 

450,962 42.8 

Precept 993,000 1,054,540 
 

527,270 50.0 

(Deficit)/Surplus 0 0 
 

76,308 
 

General Fund Balance b/fwd 263,930 263,930 
 

263,930 
 

General Fund Balance 31 March 263,930 263,930 
 

340,238 
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    Actual  

       as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

GRANTS 410 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

INCOME      

      
Devolved Services Grant 1,400 334,500 332,880 166440 50.0 

      
Furlough Grant  8,370 0 499  

      
Job Retention Grant  0 0 0  

      
GROSS INCOME   342,870 332,880 166,939 50.2 

 
 

    Actual  

        as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

MARKET 420 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Printing & Stationery 4025 1,351 820 59 7.2 

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 1,001 2,000 180 9.0 

Electricity 4103 7,473 7,690 1664 21.6 

Rates 4105 41,472 46,760 24884 53.2 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 7,500 7,690 3845 50.0 

Equipment & Tools 4111 970 2,000 2113 105.7 

Food Delivery Service 4139 852 0 0 0.0 

Materials 4112 50 50 0 0.0 

Refuse Collection 4065 25,938 31,000 14413 46.5 

Security 4124 493 750 0 0.0 

Marketing & Promotion 4125 41,599 35,000 15523 44.4 

Computers 4029 508 500 0 0.0 

Insurance 4129 711 730 730 100.0 

Subscriptions/Licences 4131 350 350 679 194.0 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   130,268 135,340 64,090 47.4 

      
INCOME       
Market Rents 1500/05 170,769 150,000 85939 57.3 
Notts. CC Grant - Food Delivery 
Scheme 1531 852 0 0  
Welcome Back Fund Grant  35,218 0 0  
Towns Fund Grant 1535   10,000 26453 264.5 

      
GROSS INCOME   206,839 160,000 112,392 70.2 
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    Actual  

      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

PARKS & PLAYING FIELDS 429-435 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 6,000 6,250 6250 100.0 

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 2,950 4,610 4303 93.3 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 10,000 10,250 5125 50.0 

      
Safety Inspections 4113 250 250 0 0.0 

Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 100 100 0 0.0 

Security 4126 1,969 1,030 887 86.1 

Licence Fee Public 
Entertainment 4131 1,070 1,100 1070 97.3 

Insurance 4129 868 890 890 100.0 

Collis Close 4109 5,971 6,000 0 0.0 
Parks Service Level 

Agreement 4117 178,750 185,120 0 0.0 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   207,928 215,600 18,525 8.6 

      
INCOME       
Rents 1107 0 500 1350 270.0 

Collis Close 1109 4,000 4,000 0 0.0 

      
GROSS INCOME   4,000 4,500 1,350 30.0 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   203,928 211,100 17,175 8.1 

 
 

    Actual  
      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

SHERWOOD AVENUE 436/437 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Bowling Green Maintenance 4099 13,000 13,500 8880 65.8 

Repairs & Maintenance 4101 5,614 4,100 8019 195.6 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 5,000 5,130 2565 50.0 

Safety Inspections 4113 250 250 0 0.0 

CCTV 4114 3,000 3,000 0 0.0 

Annual Play Equipment Inspection 4115 100 100 0 0.0 

Security 4126 1,969 250 887 354.8 

Green Flag 4116 0 350 0 0.0 

Licence Fee Public Entertainment 4131 70 70 0 0.0 

Insurance 4129 500 510 510 100.0 

      

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   29,503 27,260 20,861 76.5 
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    Actual  

      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

OTHER OPEN SPACES 439-453 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Repairs & Maintenance 4101 4,480 5,130 5656 110.3 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4110 1,350 1,390 695 50.0 

      

Annual Play Equipment 
Inspection 4115 200 200 0 0.0 

Security 4126 3,939 2,300 1774 77.1 

Meadow Cutting 4127 100 100 0 0.0 

Insurance 4129 337 350 350 100.0 

      

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   10,406 9,470 8,475 89.5 

      

      
INCOME       
Section 106  1106 26,822 10,470 0 0.0 

      

      
GROSS INCOME   26,822 10,470 0 0.0 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   -16,416 -1,000 8,475 -847.5 

 
 
 

    Actual  
      as at  

  Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

Newark Heart 421 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Appointments & Advertising 4023 0 0 340  
Computers 4029 0 0 1638  

      
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 0 0 350  
Marketing & promotions 4125 0 0 38432  

      

      

      

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   0 0 40,760   
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT 101 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Mayoralty       
Mayor's Allowance 4001 2,000 2,000 779 39.0 

Mayor's Sunday/Mayor Making 4002 1,403 2,000 1440 72.0 

Civic Functions 4004 2,709 2,820 835 29.6 

Operation London Bridge 4007 0 0 182  
Mayoral Car 4010 3,231 3,750 1677 44.7 

Badges/Shields/Insignia  4011 2,000 2,050 333 16.2 

Mayoral Robes 4765 250 250 0 0.0 

Employees       
Pensions  4902 3,872 3,970 995 25.1 

Subsistence/Travel & Vehicle Costs 4019 484 1,500 458 30.5 

Honoraria Payment 4020 1,015 1,030 140 13.6 

Advertising/Appointments 4023 1,489 1,500 5496 366.4 

Uniforms 4021 2,736 3,000 1392 46.4 

Staff Training & Health & Safety 4022 2,778 2,050 2855 139.3 

Protective Clothing & Equipment 4024 1,994 3,000 0 0.0 

Establishment Expenses       
Printing & Stationery 4025 4,588 4,360 2340 53.7 

Postage 4027 2,485 2,560 1565 61.1 

Telephones 4028 7,753 7,940 3195 40.2 

Information Technology 4029 15,138 15,380 8894 57.8 

Insurance 4129 3,451 3,610 3610 100.0 

Audit 4031 2,000 2,100 0 0.0 

Consultancy: Personnel/Legal/Audit 4137 9,567 25,000 0 0.0 

Office Equipment 4032 426 500 338 67.6 

Publications 4034 69 70 0 0.0 

Bank Charges 4039 4,179 3,330 1948 58.5 

Conferences/Seminars 4036 583 750 0 0.0 

Other Expenditure       
Subscriptions 4041 931 980 612 62.5 

Grant  - St Marys Church 4045 1,800 1,850 1850 100.0 

Grants - Voluntary Bodies Room Hire 4044 987 1,500 297 19.8 

Grants - Citizens Advice Bureau 4048 5,000 5,000 5000 100.0 

Grants - Newark Twinning Association 4049 550 560 0 0.0 

Defibrillator 4042 150 150 0 0.0 

Election Costs  4061 5,500 5,500 2750 50.0 

      

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   91,118 110,060 48,981 44.5 

      
INCOME       

      
Investment Interest 1870 82,682 90,000 23,398 26.0 

       
GROSS INCOME   82,682 90,000 23,398 26.0 

       
NET EXPENDITURE   8,436 20,060 25,583 127.5 
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

TOWN HALL 201 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Premises       

      
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 14,763 12,300 8,190 66.6 

Electricity 4103 7,378 7,690 5,444 70.8 

Gas 4104 17,233 15,680 6,105 38.9 

Rents 4107 115 110 0 0.0 

Rates 4105 20,708 21,230 12,429 58.5 

Sewerage/Water Charges 4106 2,087 1,750 967 55.3 
Town Hall Maintenance 
Reserve 4860 51,500 52,800 26400 50.0 

      
Supplies and Services       

      
Contractual Services 4122 10,686 10,770 10752 99.8 

Marketing & Promotion   4125 142 500 0 0.0 

Refreshments 4035 386 500 260 52.0 

Bookings Expenditure 4163 863 2,000 1,555 77.8 

Bar Purchases 4168/71 2,667 3,000 4,631 154.4 

      
Establishment Expenses      
Insurance 4129 5,875 5,880 5,880 100.0 

Subscription/Licences 4131 778 820 364 44.4 

       
GROSS EXPENDITURE   135,181 135,030 82,977 61.5 

      
INCOME      
Lettings 1160/63 8,523 7,000 9818 140.3 

Refreshments 1035 276 200 42 21.0 

Town Hall Bar  1168/71 5,437 6,000 10689 178.2 

      
GROSS INCOME   14,236 13,200 20,549 155.7 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   120,945 121,830 62,428 51.2 
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

BUTTERMARKET 202 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Premises        

     
Maintenance & Equipment 4101 3,580 3,080 730 23.7 
Electricity 4103 2,774 3,080 2622 85.1  

     
Contractual Services 4122 200 200 0 0.0  

     
Contingency 4861 10,000 20,000 0 0.0  

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   16,554 26,360 3,352 12.7  

     
INCOME       

     
Rents 1107 8,960 9,000 4320 48.0 
GROSS INCOME   8,960 9,000 4,320 48.0  

     
NET EXPENDITURE   7,594 17,360 -968 -5.6 
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

CEMETERY & ALLOTMENTS 301/2 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Premises       
Maintenance of Allotments 4102 8,767 7,690 4,882 63.5 

Cemetery Upkeep of Grounds 4322 27,829 26,750 15,742 58.9 

Rates 4105 8,483 8,690 5,091 58.6 

Electricity 4103 1,489 1,360 284 20.9 

Gas 4104 726 1,130 868 76.8 

Water and Sewerage 4106 5,520 5,130 1,435 28.0 

      
Capital Funding       
R & R Fund Cemetery 4830 2,500 2,560 2900 113.3 

      
Supplies and Services       
Equip, Tools & Materials 4320 1,620 2,050 1,495 72.9 

      

      

Vehicle & Machinery Costs 4310-13 12,977 13,300 8,897 66.9 

      
Establishment Expenses       
Telephone 4028 3,532 3,490 1,912 54.8 

Insurance 4129 8,654 8,870 8,870 100.0 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   82,097 81,020 52,376 64.7 

      
INCOME      
Allotment Rents 1350 6,572 6,500 113 1.7 

Plinths/Memorial Tablets 1362 24,437 25,600 17,878 69.8 
General Fees 1360 94,468 92,250 42,959 46.6 

      
GROSS INCOME   125,477 124,350 60,950 49.0 

  
    

NET EXPENDITURE   -43,380 -43,330 -8,574 19.8 
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    Actual  

      as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE 
CHANGE 303 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 

      
Dog Litter Bins 4324 7,938 8,200 0 0.0 

Street Furniture 4325 750 1,540 0 0.0 

Town Centre Sweeping 4050 11,850 11,280 0 0.0 

        
Newark in Bloom 4340 23,652 24,600 19,436 79.0 

Green Flag/Heritage Site 4116 329 340 339 99.7 

        

        
Tree Planting 4327 7,725 7,700 0 0.0 

        
Climate Change Projects 4328 0 45,000 0 0.0 

        

        
GROSS EXPENDITURE   52,244 98,660 19,775 20.0 

        
INCOME        

        
Newark in Bloom 1340 185 5,000 5,581 111.6 

Community Infrastructure Levy 1342 7,725 52,700 12756 24.2 

      

      
GROSS INCOME   7,910 57,700 18,337 31.8 

  
    

NET EXPENDITURE   44,334 40,960 1,438 3.5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

54 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 401 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
 Employees       
Payroll:     Gross 4900 103,137 87,000 46,288 53.2 

                National Insurance 4901 4,620 5,500 2,528 46.0 

                Superannuation 4902 15,326 22,000 7,145 32.5 

      
Premises       

Repairs and Maintenance  4601 4,792 4,100 2,434 59.4 

Electricity 4103 13,555 11,280 3,249 28.8 

Gas 4104 740 1,030 273 26.5 

Water & Sewerage 4106 2,497 3,080 7,953 258.2 

Repairs & Renewals Fund 4860 2,500 2,560 1280 50.0 

      
Supplies & Services       

Materials Inc. Cleaning 4602 2,691 2,310 2,218 96.0 

Contractual Services  4622 1,828 3,330 3,024 90.8 

      
Establishment Expenses       
Telephone Costs 4028 735 870 422 48.5 

Insurance 4129 1,116 1,150 1,150 100.0 

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   153,537 144,210 77,964 54.1 

      
INCOME      

      
St Marks Charges 1620 4,792 3,500 3474 99.3 

Tolney Lane Charges 1619 2,725 2,250 2326 103.4 

Rents Tolney Lane Kiosk 1621 3,415 3,720 1863 50.1 

Rents London Road Kiosk 1622 6,759 6,900 0 0.0 

NSDC - SLA 1650 35,700 36,590 35700 97.6 

GROSS INCOME   53,391 52,960 43,363 81.9 

      
NET EXPENDITURE   100,146 91,250 34,601 37.9 
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    Actual  

    as at  

 Code Actual Estimate 30-Sep % 

LEISURE & ECONOMIC DEV 501 2021/22 2022/23 2022/23   

  £ £ £ £ 
Promotions       
Christmas Lights Displays 4725 86,482 65,600 32,866 50.1 

Christmas Lights Promotions 4726 12,345 14,000 0 0.0 

      

      
Museum/Civic Regalia       
Museum Revenue 4770 846 1,030 450 43.7 

Museum Insurance cover 4129 5,363 5,500 5,500 100.0 

Museum Contingency  15,000 30,000 0 0.0 

        
Arts & Entertainment 
Programme         
Band Concerts 4720 14,482 15,380 2,835 18.4 

Violin School Event 4722 0 250 0 0.0 

Newark Festival 4723 25,000 45,000 46,626 103.6 

Newark Half Marathon 4051 0 1,000 0 0.0 

Marketing & Promotion 4745 7,107 25,000 0 0.0 

      
Twinning/Friendship Links       
Civic Twinning 4750 0 1,000 1,000 100.0 

Friends Support Groups 4760 0 100 0 0.0 

      
Admin. Expenses       
Consultancy 4137 0 0 0  

      
GROSS EXPENDITURE   166,625 203,860 89,277 43.8 

      

INCOME      

      
Sunday Band Concerts 1720 1,882 1,000 447 44.7 

Christmas Lights 1726 1,200 1,000 0 0.0 

Museum 1770 100 250 136 54.4 

Welcome Back Fund Grant 1536 22,000  0  

      
GROSS INCOME   25,182 2,250 583 25.9 

          

NET EXPENDITURE   141,443 201,610 88,694 44.0 
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REPAIRS AND RENEWALS FUNDS  2022/23 
     

  
Balance 

01.04.2022 
Contrib. 
2021/22 

Actual 
Expend at 

30 Sept 
 Projects 

Projected 
Expend 

Estimated 
Balance 

31.03.2023 

  £ £ £   £ £ 

ALLOTMENTS       

 175      
            175 

CEMETERY       

 44,759 2,560  2022/23 Revenue provision   

       

   0 Equipment -6,300  

   -2,685 Tree Works  0  
            38,334 

INFORMATION       
TECHNOLOGY 1,666 4,350  2022/23 Revenue provision   
      0 Miscellaneous -1,000 6,016 

OFFICE   
   

 

EQUIPMENT 9,303   
 . 

 

      0 Miscellaneous -1,000 9,303 

MARKET    
  

 

PLACE 19,509 7,690   2022/23 Revenue provision  
 

   
    

 

   -2,941 Market Repairs General 
0 

 

            24,258 

PUBLIC     
  

 

CONVENIENCES 21,638 2,560  
2022/23 Revenue provision  

 

   0 
Painting & Redecoration 
Tolney Lane -2,000 

 

      0 Electrical Testing -3,000 19,198 

PARKS & PLAYING    
  

 

FIELDS 40,122 10,250  
2022/23 Revenue provision   

   -29,067 Miscellaneous 0 
 

            21,305 

PARKS    
  

 

SHERWOOD AVE. 1,337   
Miscellaneous  

 

  5,130  
2022/23 Revenue provision  

 

  
 0 Miscellaneous -5,000 

 

            1,467 

PARKS    
  

 

PRIVATE ESTATES 11,670 1,390  
2022/23 Revenue provision  

 

PLAY AREA    
  

 

   0 Miscellaneous -27,116 
 

            -14,056 

            

Totals 150,179 33,930 -34,693   -45,416 106,000 
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RESERVE FUNDS 2022/23      

  
Balance 

01.04.2022 
Contrib. 
2022/23 

Actual Expend 
at 30 Sept 

 Projects 
Projected 
Expend 

Estimated 
Balance 

31.03.2023 

  £ £ £   £ £ 

CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
      

 -777,251      

   
-227,260 Cemetery Improvements   

   
-75,000 

Cemetery Improvements Ground 
Works  

 

   
-71,950 Ransome & Marles Cricket Club 

 
 

   
-45,000 Cedar Avenue Land Purchase 

 
 

   
-44,325 Open Space, Target Hardening  

 

   
-30,000 Church Street Improvement Scheme 

 
 

   -22,000 Christmas Lights   

   -250,000 Buttermarket & Museum    

            -1,542,786 

  DORIS BAINBRIDGE   -1,663 Band Concerts   
INVESTMENT FUND   514 Investment Interest   
            -1,663 

ELECTIONS       

 6,606   Town Council By Election   
    5,500   2022/23 Revenue provision   12,106 

RISK MANAGEMENT       

 946  -500 Miscellaneous   

            446 

TOWN HALL        

 407,885 52,800  2022/23 Revenue provision   

   -12,000 Toilet Refurbishment   

   -15,000 Ballroom Decoration   

   -5,000 Miscellaneous Repairs   

   -40,000 
Office Relocation to Old Rent & 
Rates    

            388,685 

MUSEUM 10,243      

   -5,000 New Acquisitions   

            5,243 

BUTTERMARKET AND 80,000      
NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN      80,000 

DEVOLUTION 
AGREEMENT 165,777 38,700   2022/23 Revenue provision     

RESERVE       
            204,477 

LOCAL 
IMPOROVEMENT 50,000      
SCHEME   -50,000 Town Centre Pavement Repairs   
            0 

Totals -55,794 97,000 -894,184 0 0 -853,492 
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Agenda Item No:   9     Committee Date: 23rd November 2022  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: 23/24 BUDGET PLANNING  

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL  

 
 

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That members consider and resolve their responses to the questions raised in this report.  

2. Background 

2.1 The Clerk is moving into a period of intensive budget planning work for the 23/24 financial 
year.  

2.2 The aim is that by the close of the February 2023 FGP meeting this Committee will have 
adopted its budget and precept for the 23/24 financial year so as to allow notification of the 
precept to NSDC.  

2.3  The current financial challenges facing the country are such that budgeting for the next 
financial year will be an extremely difficult task indeed. The main topic of discussion 
currently amongst the Clerks from the 100 largest Town Councils in the country (of which 
Newark is one assessed by Precept value) is the difficulty that Clerks and RFO’s are 
facing in preparing budgets for the 23/24 financial year. The high degree of uncertainty 
created by inflation levels and bigger than usual increases in national pay agreements is 
placing immense strain on Council finances.  

2.4  It has already been reported to members that the recent changes in National Pay 
Agreements have immediately added a minimum of £50,000 to the Councils salary costs. 
That figure could potentially double as an outcome of any exercise to review pay 
differentials as reported to the FGP committee earlier this year.  

2.5 Just as individuals are facing rising costs of living, the Council too is facing rising costs in 
operating. Those added costs have to be met somewhere.  

2.6 

 

 

Town Councils are not currently subject to referendum principles on their levels of taxation. 
Theoretically there is no limit to which the Town Council can increase its tax whereas other 
taxation authorities are limited to typically 2%. Despite that the Government does expect 
that Town Councils show restraint when setting Council Tax levels.  

2.7  To help the Clerk in developing budget advice for Councillors for the 23/24 financial year 
a series of questions are presented to Council below. The answers to these questions will 
aid the Clerk in developing his budget advice for members that will be considered across 
the January and February meeting of the FGP committee. 

2.8 Questions: 

1. Are members content to see an increase in the Precept?  
 

2. If the answer to 1. is ‘Yes’, is there an upper ceiling in terms of any percentage 
increase that members would wish to seek to adopt?  
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3. Are members happy to utilise reserves in order to balance a 23/24 budget?  

 
4. Are there any new projects that members specifically wish to see budget allocation 

for in the 23/24 financial year?  
 

5. Members are asked if they would welcome a budget workshop where some time is 
devoted by the Clerk to talking through with members the council finances and 
helping members to gain a better understanding of the financial make up of the 
Council? If so this would be held mid to late January in advance of final budgets 
being adopted in February 2023.  

2.9  It is recognised that until firm figures are available it is hard to fully commit to a firm position 
and therefore the questions above are there to serve as a guide only and will give the Clerk 
a sense of where final budgets for 23/24 may need to be in order to gain member support.  

2.10 It is also appreciated that with elections next year it is hard for members to have confidence 
in continuing to be Councillors post May 2023 elections.  

2.11 Budgeting is very much a crystal ball exercise with various assumptions and forecasts 
made as to projected income and expenditure. Those forecasts will determine the balance 
between income and expenditure which will be the figure upon which the Precept is based.  

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1 Contained within the report. 

 
 

Background Papers: Working papers  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801      

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk
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Agenda Item No:   10     Committee Date: 23rd November 2022  
 

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

SUBJECT: MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT   

REPORT BY: MATTHEW GLEADELL  

 
 

1. Recommendations  

1.1 That members consider the contents of this report and determine their position in relation 
to the questions posed by the Clerk.  

2. Background  

2.1 The Museum Development project has been an ambition of the Council for some time. 
Various factors have served to delay any tangible progress.  

2.2 The Clerk is keen to take an opportunity with Council for a sense check in relation to the 
project and identify some critical factors that would benefit from being agreed to allow the 
project to progress.  

2.3  Daily Management of the Museum 

The museum is currently treading water. The absence of a curator acting as a leader for 
the museum and the many volunteers is such that the museum has stagnated. Volunteers 
are becoming anxious about the future and have expressed concerns. They are keen to 
see some firm action that will determine the museums future. 

2.4  It will be impossible going forward to operate a museum effectively without a level of curator 
involvement and support.  

2.5 The lack of current maintenance of items in the museum is seeing some deterioration of 
certain exhibits.  

2.6 Newark is an historic town and culturally the Museum does serve to provide an interesting 
offer for many visitors however in itself provides at most 45 minutes of activity.  

2.7  There is a sense that the Civil War Museum, Town Hall Museum and Gallery and in due 
course the Caste Gate House once built should join forces to provide a combined offer. 
This is currently of interest to NSDC and does in the Clerks opinion make sense. 
Operationally should that happen the management of the Town Hall Museum would be 
better served falling under NSDC.  

2.8 The Clerk is currently seeking some interim support for the museum on a curator level 
pending longer term plans being finalised.  

2.9  The museum is unlikely ever to be a profit-making enterprise and it is expected that the 
Town Council is always likely to be required to provide funding support and subsidy to 
maintain its operation.  

2.10 In order to develop any museum plans an early decision as to the management of the 
Museum is necessary. If NSDC are to be involved and take on day to day management 
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that decision needs to be made soon so that they can be involved in the development of 
the plans going forward.  Members are therefore asked to determine if they are happy 
for plans to progress on the expectation that NSDC would become day to day 
operators of the museum alongside the other attractions identified herein?   

2.11 There is an element of local people who talk fondly of the former Millgate museum. The 
resources from that museum rest with NSDC. There is a sense that resurrecting some of 
the elements of the Millgate museum will appeal to local individuals and would be helpful 
in attracting a local audience. NSDC being critically involved will be important to allowing 
this to occur.  

2.12 Use of the Building 

Newark Town Hall is a complex multi-use building.  The potential combinations of spaces 
for use as a museum and art gallery are many in number. To aid in narrowing down 
potential options members are asked to consider the questions below.  

To assist members a copy of a report recently undertaken in relation to the building and its 
potential for use as an expanded museum will be provided separately.  

2.13 Ballroom: Do members wish to continue to see the Ballroom made available for hire 
for weddings and functions and for use for civic occasions. If Yes, the space is 
removed as an option for museum and gallery space other than for pop up exhibitions that 
can easily be moved.  

2.14 Collonades: Do members wish to see the Collonades to continue to act as an access 
route from the Buttermarket to the Market Place? 

For businesses within the Town Hall and Buttermarket removing the access would be 
detrimental.  If a continued access is desired this further helps to narrow down the potential 
museum space options.  

2.15 Council Chamber: Do members wish to continue to see the Chamber used as the 
Councils principal meeting room? If so, this also helps to narrow down potential options. 
Again, pop up exhibitions in the room can occur but the room would remain as a flexible 
space.  

2.16  Cells and Chuckles Unit: The Clerk was briefed by his predecessor as to the likelihood 
of demolition of these units. The units are not currently watertight and require works to 
ensure they become watertight (previous repair efforts have failed). It is the view of the 
Clerk that these units are attractive spaces in the building. The ambience of the spaces 
created by the light that floods them is very inviting.  

The recent pop-up gallery for the ‘million white roses’ exhibition did, in the opinion of the 
Clerk, demonstrate the potential for this space for use for these types of pop-up exhibitions. 
Assuming the Collonades remain as an active thoroughfare there is guarantee of passing 
footfall which makes the space great for advertising forthcoming exhibitions, pop ups, 
events etc.   

A recent Agatha Christie play held in the Cells Unit across 4 nights was a sell out each 
night with 60 tickets available for each performance.  

It is the Clerks opinion that efforts are made to make these units watertight and introduce 
some heating to allow them to be used during the winter months.  

In the opinion of the Clerk these spaces by far present the best opportunity for expanded 
museum and gallery space for exhibitions of a pop-up nature.  
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Do members wish to see these units retained and costs now sought for repairs to 
the roofs and heating upgrades? 

2.17  Council Offices: The Councils offices on the top floor are ideally located for widening the 
exhibition space of the top floor museum. To do so however would require a relocation of 
the Councils office staff. Relocation would cause significant upheaval and will be costly but 
is possible. The old rents and rates offices are identified as a potential location; however 
before any such move efforts to address a wider town bin strategy is required as visitors 
to the old rents and rates offices could not be expected to go through the yard in front of 
the rents and rates offices which currently houses many commercial bins. 

It is recommended by the Clerk that any museum expansion is undertaken on a phased 
basis. Initially the Collonades and units either side are the focus for expansion and use for 
pop up exhibitions and displays. Depending on the success of that, further pop-up 
expansion might occur in the Ballroom and Council Chamber. If thereafter there is further 
demand and justification for more exhibition and museum space, the Councils offices can 
then be pursued as an option. This approach spreads the cost, minimises the risk and 
allows for periodic sense checks of where the facility and attraction is at rather than a single 
all out commitment to a wide scale expansion of the museum and art gallery.  

3. Financial, Legal, Equality, Environmental & Risk Issues 

3.1 If members concur with the Clerks approach, then step 1 is to address weaknesses in the 
units next to the Collonades namely the roof structures and heating. These units even if 
they do not get used for museum space have other potential commercial uses which have 
potential to generate an income for the Council. 

3.2  As a Council we currently have the legal ability to operate a museum however that only 
arises from our General Power of Competence. Political changes or changes to the Clerk 
could compromise that power and so the involvement of the District Council for long term 
legal compliance is advantageous.  

3.3 Subject to the outcome of any resolutions arising from this report, the next step would be 
to engage in discussions with appropriate stakeholders to begin to plan and develop the 
operational aspects of delivery of an expanded museum and art gallery and assessing all 
relevant costs associated with such a project.  

 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Working papers.  

Lead Officer: Matthew Gleadell 

Tel: 01636 684801      

Email: matthew.gleadell@newark.gov.uk  
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